operations for any future period. Since the Company, F&G, the Founding
Companies, Purchased Companies and Pooled Companies were not under common
control or management, historical combined results may not be comparable to, or
indicative of, future performance. The unaudited pro forma combined financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the other financial statements and
notes thereto included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

   F-2

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   COMFORT   F&G   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------  -----------   --------------  -------------
   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

   Cash and cash equivalents..... $   14,533   $   1,401   $   (943)   $   14,991
   Marketable Securities.....   --   1,781   --   1,781
   Accounts receivable.....   73,826   16,665   --   90,491
   Less -- Allowance.....   1,034   200   --   1,234
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Accounts receivable, net.....   72,792   16,465   --   89,257
   Other receivables.....   884   2,620   --   3,504
   Inventories.....   6,214   --   --   6,214
   Prepaid expenses and other.....   4,428   377   --   4,805
   Costs and estimated earnings in excess..... 
   of billings   12,050   952   --   13,002
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   110,901   23,596   (943)   133,554

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net.....   12,046   851   --   12,897
GOODWILL, net  .....   163,126   --   23,743   186,869
OTHER NONCURRENT ASSETS.....   1,707   5,778   --   7,485
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total assets..... $   287,780   $   30,225   $   22,800   $   340,805
   ===========   ===========   ==========   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

   Current maturities of long-term debt..... $   869   $   1,946   $   --   $   2,815
   Accounts payable.....   22,805   7,789   --   30,594
   Accrued compensation and benefits.....   5,622   4,790   --   10,412
   Payable to stockholders/affiliates.....   16   134   --   150
   Billings in excess of costs and estimated
   earnings.....   10,100   2,456   --   12,556

   Income taxes payable.....   4,928   75   --   5,003
   Other current liabilities.....   9,286   205   --   9,491
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   53,626   17,395   --   71,021
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES.....   960   --   --   960
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET OF CURRENT MATURITIES.....   20,326   --   19,300   39,626
PAYABLE TO STOCKHOLDERS/AFFILIATES.....   --   --   --   --
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES.....   200   --   --   200
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total liabilities.....   75,112   17,395   19,300   111,807

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Common stock.....   266   11   3   280
   Additional paid-in capital.....   205,709   --   16,316   222,025
   Retained earnings.....   6,693   12,722   (12,722)   6,693
   Net unrealized holding gain on securities.....   --   97   (97)   --
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   212,668   12,830   3,500   228,998
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity..... $   287,780   $   30,225   $   22,800   $  340,805
   ===========   ===========   ==========   ===========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma combined
financial statement.

   F-3

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   COMBINED   PURCHASED
   FOUNDING   COMPANIES
   COMPANIES   THROUGH
   THROUGH   ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   COMFORT   JUNE 30, 1997   DATE   F&G   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------  --------------  ------------ --------  --------------  ------------

REVENUES.....  $   237,709  $   86,900  $   56,919  $ 69,593 $   --  $   451,121
COST OF SERVICES.....   171,941   62,395   43,090   61,792   --   339,218
   ------------  -------------  ------------  -------- -------------  ------------
   Gross profit.....   65,768   24,505   13,829   7,801   --   111,903
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
  EXPENSES.....   59,386   17,430   11,633   5,280   (23,237)   70,492
GOODWILL AND OTHER AMORTIZATION.....   1,851   --   --   --   2,786   4,637
   ------------  -------------  ------------  -------- -------------  ------------
   Operating income.....   4,531   7,075   2,196   2,521   20,451   36,774
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest income.....   1,149   167   59   418   --   1,793
   Interest expense.....   (1,212)   (403)   (145)   (139)   (1,679)   (3,578)

   Other.....   132   227   8   49   (135)   281
   ------------  -------------  ------------  -------- -------------  ------------
   Other income (expense).....   69   (9)   (78)   328   (1,814)   (1,504)
   ------------  -------------  ------------  -------- -------------- ------------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   4,600   7,066   2,118   2,849   18,637   35,270
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   7,430   537   72   90   6,969   15,098
   ------------  -------------  ------------  -------- -------------  ------------

NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $   (2,830) $   6,529  $   2,046   $ 2,759 $   11,668  $   20,172
   ============  =============  ============  ======== =============  ============
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE:
   Basic.....  $   (.16)   $   .76
   ==========   ============
   Diluted.....  $   (.16)   $   .75
   ==========   ============

[…]

and liabilities assumed based on preliminary estimates of fair value and is
subject to adjustment. The preliminary allocations resulted in $188.7 million of
total pro forma combined goodwill including, $23.7 million of goodwill related
to F&G, which represents the excess of purchase price over the estimated fair
value of the net assets acquired for F&G, the Founding Companies and the
Purchased Companies.

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET ADJUSTMENTS:

   (a) Records the S Corporation distributions and related borrowings of F&G
for $11.8 million.

   (b) Records the estimated purchase price of F&G by Comfort Systems
   consisting of $7.5 million in cash and $0.9 million of costs related to
   the acquisition, and an aggregate of 1,432,434 shares of Common Stock.
   The cash portion of the purchase price was funded by borrowings.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet
adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   ADJUSTMENTS
   -------   ---------   -----------
   ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   --   $   (943)   $   (943)
   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   --   (943)   (943)
Goodwill, net.....   --   23,743   23,743
   --------   ---------   ---------
Total assets.....  $   --   $  22,800   $  22,800
   ========   =========   =========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Long-term debt, net of current maturities..  $ 11,800   $   7,500   $  19,300
   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities.....   11,800   7,500   19,300
   --------   ---------   ---------
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock.....   --   3   3
   Additional paid in capital.....   --   16,316   16,316
   Retained earnings.....   (11,800)   (922)   (12,722)
   Net unrealized holding gain on
   securities.....   --   (97)   (97)

   --------   --------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   (11,800)   15,300   3,500
   --------   --------   ---------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.  $   --   $  22,800   $  22,800
   ========   =========   =========

   F-5

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS:

   (a) Reflects the reduction in salaries, bonuses and benefits to the former
   owners of F&G, the Founding, Pooled and Purchased Companies, to which
   they have agreed would take effect as of the acquisition date and
   reflects the reversal of $0.6 million of acquisition costs related to

[…]

increase in compensation expense to reflect the ongoing salaries
   received by corporate management of Comfort Systems of $0.4 million as
   though those salaries were being paid prior to the Offering. The
   issuances of Common Stock were made in contemplation of the Offering and
   acquisition of the Founding Companies, and no future issuances of this
   nature are anticipated.

   (f) Reflects the reversal of gains and losses from sales of fixed assets.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined statement of
operations adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   -----------

SELLING, GENERAL AND
   ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES .....   $(12,111)   $  --   $  --   $  --   $(11,126)   $--   $(23,237)
GOODWILL AMORTIZATION .....   --   2,786   --   --   --   --   2,786
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -----   --------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
   OPERATIONS .....   12,111   (2,786)   --   --   11,126   --   20,451
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest expense .....   --   --   (1,679)   --   --   --   (1,679)
   Other .....   --   --   --   --   --   (135)   (135)
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -----   --------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
   INCOME TAXES .....   12,111   (2,786)   (1,679)   --   11,126   (135)   18,637
PROVISION FOR INCOME
   TAXES .....   --   --   --   6,969   --   --   6,969
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -----   --------
NET INCOME (LOSS) .....   $ 12,111   $(2,786)   $(1,679)   $(6,969)   $ 11,126   $(135)   $ 11,668
   ========   =======   =======   =======   ========   =====   ========

   F-6

5.   WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES:

The following table summarizes weighted average shares outstanding (in
thousands):

Shares issued in connection with the acquisitions of the

   Founding Companies.....   9,721
Shares sold pursuant to the Offering.....   5,223
Shares issued to Notre Capital Ventures II, L.L.C., Comfort Systems'
   management and consultants.....   4,240